Whiskey & Spirits Club Constitution

Article I. Name of the Organization

The name of this organization shall be the Whiskey & Spirits Club (WnSC)

Article II. Purpose of the Organization

The purpose of the Whiskey & Spirits Club shall be:

- Cultivating friendship among law students
- Assisting the sharing of knowledge regarding whiskey and other spirits
- Fostering a culture of consuming alcoholic beverages in a safe, healthy manner

Article III. General Membership

Any and all student of Columbia Law School who has registered with the Whiskey & Spirits Club shall be considered general members of the Whiskey & Spirits Club

Membership shall be open to all Columbia Law School students without regard to race, ethnicity, color, national origin, age, handicap or disability, sex, gender, sexual orientation, marital status, religion, political affiliation, or the general exercise of a student's right of free speech or association.

Article IV. Executive Board

The Executive Board shall serve as the administrative body of the Whiskey & Spirits Club and shall use reasonable means to further the purposes of the organization.

The Executive Board shall consist of at least one President, and as many additional officers as is deemed necessary by the majority of the Executive Board.

The Executive Board shall use internal discussions to execute actions within its powers, and such actions shall be deemed legitimate in the absence of written objection signed by majority of the Executive Board.

Article V. Selection and Removal of Executive Officers

The incumbent Executive Board and its officers, upon a majority vote, shall either select new officers or remove incumbent officers.

Article VIII. Amendments

The Executive Board may tender Amendment proposals to this Constitution from either general members or Executive Officers.

Amendments to this Constitution shall pass by a two-thirds vote of the Executive Board.